
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 2nd March, 2017, 4.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: See enclosed. 
 
 
Quorum: 3 voting members, including one local authority elected representative and 
one of either the Chair, Clinical Commissioning Group or the Chair  Healthwatch (or 
their substitutes).  
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

3. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at agenda item 10). 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7. MINUTES  (PAGES 3 - 46) 
 
To consider and agree the  draft minutes of the following meetings: 
 

 Joint  Health and Wellbeing Board 3rd October 2016. 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Board on 8th December 2016. 
 

 Joint Health and Wellbeing  Board 31 January 2017. 
 
 

8. ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT  (PAGES 47 - 48) 
 

9. SUICIDE PREVENTION ACTION PLAN  (PAGES 49 - 72) 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted at item 4 above. 
 

11. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
Members of the Board are invited to suggest future agenda items. 
 
The dates of future meetings are as follows: 
 
 



 

Joint Health and  Wellbeing meeting  11th May 2017 TBC 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board  27th June 6.00pm TBC 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek 
Tel –0208 489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

* Denotes voting Member of the Board 

Organisation  Representation Role Name 

Local Authority Elected 
Representatives 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers’ 
Representatives 

3 *Leader of the 
Council 
 

Cllr Claire 
Kober 

*Cabinet Member 
for  
Children and 
Young People 
 

Cllr Elin Weston 
 
 

 *Cabinet Member 
for Finance and 
Health 

Cllr Jason 
Arthur 

3 Director of Adult 
Social Services 
 

Beverly Tarka 
 

Director of 
Children’s 
Services 

Jon Abbey 
 

Director of Public 
Health 

Dr Jeanelle de 
Gruchy 
 

NHS Haringey Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 
 
 

4 *Chair 
 

Dr Peter 
Christian 
 

Vice Chair  Dr Dina 
Dhorajiwala 

Chief Officer  
 

Sarah Price 

*Lay Member 
(confirmed as 
voting member by 
Full Council 
23/02/15) 
 

Cathy Herman 

Patient and 
Service User 
Representative 
 

Healthwatch 
Haringey 

1 * Chair Sharon Grant 

Voluntary Sector 
Representative 
 

Bridge Renewal 
Trust  

1 Chief Executive  Geoffrey Ocen    

Haringey Local 
Safeguarding 
Board  

 1 Chair  Sir Paul Ennals  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON MONDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 
2016, 12:30 
 
 
Haringey 
Board 
Members 
Present: 

Cllr Claire Kober (Chair of Haringey Health and Wellbeing Board), 
Councillor Jason Arthur (Cabinet Member for Finance and Health), Cllr 
Elin Weston (Cabinet Member for Children & Families), Susan Otiti 
(Assistant Director of Public Health, substitute for Dr Jeanelle de 
Gruchy), Sharon Grant (Chair, Healthwatch Haringey), Sarah Price 
(Chief Operating Officer, Haringey CCG), Dr Peter Christian (Chair, 
Haringey CCG)  Cathy Herman (Lay Member, Haringey CCG) 
Beverley Tarka (Director Adult Social Care LBOH), Sarah Alexander 
(Head of Safeguarding, Quality Assurance and Practice, substitute for 
Jon Abbey) Geoffrey Ocen  (Bridge Renewal Trust – Chief Executive). 
 

 
Haringey 
Officers  
Present:  Zina Etheridge (Deputy Chief Executive LBOH), Charlotte Pomery       

(Assistant Director of Commissioning), Tim Deeprose (Interim Director -    
Wellbeing Partnership), Will Maimaris (Consultant in Public Health), 
Stephen Lawrence Orumwense (Assistant Head of Legal Services), 
Philip Slawther (Principal Committee Coordinator LBOH).  

 
 
Islington 
Board 
Members 
Present: 

Cllr Councillor Richard Watts (Chair of Islington Health and Wellbeing 
Board), Councillor Janet Burgess (Executive Member for Health and 
Social Care), Cllr Joe Caluori (Executive Member for Children, Young 
People and Families), Alison Blair (Chief Executive Islington CCG),  
Melanie Rogers (Director of Quality and Integrated Governance, 
Islington CCG), Dr. Josephine Sauvage (Chair of Islington CCG), Lucy 
de Groot (Lay Member, Islington CCG, substitute for Sorrell Brookes), 
Simon Pleydell (Chief Executive, The Whittington Hospital NHS Trust), 
Julie Billett (Joint Director of Public Health - Camden and Islington), 
Sean McLaughlin (Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social 
Services).  
 

 
Islington 
Officers  
Present:   Lesley Seary (Chief Executive, Islington Council), Andy Stopher 

(Deputy Chief Operating Officer - Camden and Islington NHS 
Foundation Trust, substitute for Angela McNab), Jonathan Moore 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer, Islington Council).  

 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



2 

 

** Clerk’s Note - The meeting was held as a ‘meeting in common’ of the Haringey and 
Islington Health and Wellbeing Boards.  As a joint committee had not been 
established, this was two separate meetings of the Boards, held concurrently. 
 
Each Board could make decisions related to its own functions, but functions could not 
be exercised jointly. The usual procedure rules governing each meeting were 
applicable, including quorum and voting rights. ** 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred those present to Agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the 
information contained therein.  
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and the Board introduced 
themselves.  
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The following apologies were noted:  
 

 Jon Abbey, Director of Children’s Services, London Borough of Haringey 
(substitute Sarah Alexander). 

 Sir Paul Ennals, Chair of Haringey’s LSCB 

 Dr Jeanelle de Gruchy, Director of Public Health, London Borough of Haringey 
(substitute Susan Otiti)  

 Dr Dina Dhorajiwala, Vice Chair Haringey CCG 

 Sorrel Brookes, Lay Member, Islington CCG (substitute: Lucy de Groot) 

 Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Healthwatch Islington 

 Angela McNab, Chief Executive, Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust 
(representative: Andy Stopher) 

 Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director of Children’s Services, London Borough of 
Islington 
 

In addition, apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Joe Caluori, Executive 
Member for Children, Young People and Families, London Borough of Islington) 

 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interest. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS  

Page 4



3 

 

 
No Questions, Deputations or Petitions were tabled. 
 

7. POPULATION HEALTH - CHALLENGES, SIMILARITIES AND DIFFERENCES 
ACROSS HARINGEY AND ISLINGTON  
 
The Board received a presentation which set out the key health challenges faced by 
Haringey and Islington. The presentation slides were included in the agenda pack at 
pages 5-20 and the presentation was given by Julie Billet, Director of Public Health 
Camden and Islington. Some of the key points raised in the presentation were: 
 

 Life expectancy was a really good indicator of overall health outcomes across 
the two boroughs. Life expectancy at birth had increased in both Islington and 
Haringey over the 
[...]
 of formalising joint 
arrangements. The report was included in the agenda pack at pages 119-122, and 
was introduced by Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense. The Chair advised that, having 
discussed this with their counterpart, the sense was that the two Health & Wellbeing 
Boards should meet around three or four times a year. The Chair also advised that if 
the Board agreed to formalise joint arrangements then further consideration should be 
given to the frequency of individual Health and Wellbeing Board meetings. The Board 
agreed that further work would be undertaken around formalising arrangements and 
that a follow up report would be brought to the next meeting in common of the 

Page 15



14 

 

Haringey and Islington Health and Wellbeing Boards (Action: Stephen Lawrence-
Orumwense). 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That the frequency of joint meetings be agreed at three or four meetings per 
year  

II. That further work be undertaken with a view to potentially establishing a Joint 
Committee. 

 
11. DATES FOR FUTURE JOINT MEETINGS  

 
The Boards agreed that the Clerks would email round future meeting dates to the two 
Boards. (Action: joint-Clerks). 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
N/A 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Claire Kober 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 16



MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MONDAY 8 DECEMBER 2016 

 

1 

 

Board 
Members 
Present: 

Cllr Claire Kober (Chair), Councillor Jason Arthur (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Health), Cllr Elin Weston (Cabinet Member for 
Children & Families), Dr Jeanelle de Gruchy (Director of Public 
Health), Sharon Grant (Chair, Healthwatch Haringey), Dr Peter 
Christian (Chair Haringey CCG), Cathy Herman (Lay Member, 
Haringey CCG) John Everson (Assistant Director Adult Social Care 
LBOH – Substitute for Beverley Tarka), Jon Abbey  (Director of 
Children‟s Services) Geoffrey Ocen  (Bridge Renewal Trust – Chief 
Executive). 
 

 
Officers  
Present: Zina Etheridge (Deputy Chief Executive LBOH), Stephen Lawrence 

Orumwense (Assistant Head Social Care – Legal Services), Philip 
Slawther (Principal Committee Coordinator LBOH).  

   
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CNCL101.  
 

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
* Clerks note – Dr Christian began the meeting as Chair as Cllr Kober 
was running late* 

 

  
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and the Board 
introduced themselves.  
 

 
 

CNCL102.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 The following apologies were noted:  
 

 Sir Paul Ennals. 

 Dr Dina Dhorajiwala  

 Sarah Price  
 
In addition, apologies for lateness were noted from Cllr Kober and Cllr 
Weston 

 

 
 

CNCL103.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

 

   

CNCL104.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No Declarations of Interest were noted.   
 

   

Page 17



MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MONDAY 8 DECEMBER 2016 

 

2 

 

CNCL105.   
 

QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS  

  No Questions, Deputations or Petitions were tabled.   
 

   

CNCL106.   
 

MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th May 2016 be confirmed as 
a correct record.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

CNCL107.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BUSINESS ITEM  
 
In a change to the scheduled agenda, the Chair agreed to take Item 12, 
on the HSCB and HSAB Annual Reports, and Item 14 on the North 
Middlesex University Hospital update first.  
 
HARINGEY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN’S BOARD (HSCB) & 
HARINGEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (HSAB): ANNUAL 
REPORTS 
 
A cover report was included in the agenda pack (pages 69-70), and the 
HSCB & HSAB annual reports were included in the agenda pack at 
pages 71 & 139 respectively. Patricia Durr, HSCB & HSAB Business 
Manager introduced the reports and the Board discussed their findings. 
 
The Board were advise
[...]
NCL11
4. 
 
 
 
CNCL11
5. 
 

ACTION LOG 
 
The Board noted the action log.   
 
 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No new items of Urgent Business were tabled. 
 
 
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 
The Board agreed in principle to holding a joint meeting of the HWB 
and Community Safety Partnership at the next Board meeting in March.  
 
It was agreed that there would be short Board meeting for business 
items and that the main strategic item would be a joint discussion of 
both Boards focusing on one of the key areas of overlap such as 
VAWG, alcohol or mental health.  
 
 
It was noted that the future meeting dates were:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Board to 
note. 

Page 32



MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MONDAY 8 DECEMBER 2016 

 

17 

 

 

 2nd March 2017 at 18:00 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 20.00pm. 
 
Cllr Claire Kober  
 
............................................... 
 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2017, 09:30 
 

 
Haringey 
Board 
Members 
Present: 

Cllr Claire Kober (Chair of Haringey Health and Wellbeing Board), 
Councillor Jason Arthur (Cabinet Member for Finance and Health), Cllr 
Elin Weston (Cabinet Member for Children & Families), Dr Jeanelle de 
Gruchy (Director of Public Health), Sharon Grant (Chair, Healthwatch 
Haringey), Sarah Price (Chief Operating Officer, Haringey CCG), Dr 
Peter Christian (Chair, Haringey CCG), Dr Dina Dhorajiwala (Vice 
Chair, Haringey CCG), Beverley Tarka (Director Adult Social Care 
LBOH), Jon Abbey (Director of Children’s Services) Geoffrey Ocen  
(Bridge Renewal Trust – Chief Executive). 

Haringey 

Officers  

Present:  Zina Etheridge (Deputy Chief Executive LBOH), Charlotte Pomery       
(Assistant Director of Commissioning), Tim Deeprose (Interim Director -    
Wellbeing Partnership), Dr Helen Taylor (Clinical Director and Deputy 
Director of Strategy – Whittington Health), Stephen Lawrence 
Orumwense (Assistant Head of Legal Services), Philip Slawther 
(Principal Committee Coordinator LBOH).  

 

Islington 
Board 
Members 
Present 

Cllr Councillor Richard Watts (Chair of Islington Health and Wellbeing 
Board), Councillor Janet Burgess (Executive Member for Health and 
Social Care), Cllr Joe Caluori (Executive Member for Children, Young 
People and Families), Alison Blair (Chief Executive Islington CCG),  
Melanie Rogers (Director of Quality and Integrated Governance, 
Islington CCG), Dr. Josephine Sauvage (Chair of Islington CCG), 
Sorrell Brookes (Lay Vice-Chair, Islington CCG), Simon Pleydell 
(Chief Executive, The Whittington Hospital NHS Trust), Angela McNab 
(Chief Executive, Camden & Islington Foundation Trust),  Public 
Health - Camden and Islington), Jason Strelitz (Assistant Director 
Public Health. Substitute for Julie Billet), Carmel Littleton (Corporate 
Director of Children’s Services), Emma Whitby (Chief Executive, 
Islington Healthwatch), Sean McLaughlin (Corporate Director of 
Housing and Adult Social Services).  

Islington 

Officers  

Present:  Lesley Seary (Chief Executive, Islington Council), Brenda Scanlan 
(Interim Service Director of Adult Social Care), Jonathan Moore 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer, Islington Council). 

Page 35



 

** Clerk’s Note - The meeting was held as a ‘meeting in common’ of the Haringey and 
Islington Health and Wellbeing Boards.  As a joint committee had not been 
established, this was two separate meetings of the Boards, held concurrently. 
 
Each Board could make decisions related to its own functions, but functions could not 
be exercised jointly. The usual procedure rules governing each meeting were 
applicable, including quorum and voting rights. ** 
 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
The Chair referred those present to Agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the 
information contained therein.  
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and the Board introduced 
themselves.  
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The following apologies were noted:  
 

 Cathy Herman, Lay Member, Haringey CCG 

 Sir Paul Ennals, Chair of Haringey’s LSCB 

 Julie Billett, Joint Director of Public Health - Camden and Islington (substitute: 
Jason Stellar)    

 Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 
(substitute: Brenda Scanlan)  

 Dr Helen Brown  
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interest. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS  
 
No Questions, Deputations or Petitions were tabled. 
 

7. UPDATE ON THE NORTH CENTRAL LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN  
 
The Board received a report which updated the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 

development of the North Central London Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

Page 36



 

(STP). The report was introduced by Zina Etheridge, Deputy Chief Executive Haringey 

and was included in the agenda pack at pages 5-17. 

The Chair advised that the draft Sustainability and Transformation Plan and the joint 

statement were published in October on all 5 NCL council websites following 

submission to NHS England. The Chair raised concerns with the overall lack of public 

engagement that had been undertaken around the STP and welcomed the opportunity 

to hold a discussion in public with both Health and Wellbeing Boards. The Board were 

advised that they were not being asked to endorse the STP, instead this was an 

opportunity to raise any concerns or seek clarification, and that a note of the 

discussion would be sent to those leading and managing the STP process for NCL. 

The Board were advised that the STP estimated a financial gap in
[...]
ngton voluntary sector 
organisations to ensure that there was representation across both Haringey and 
Islington voluntary sectors.   

Action: Geoffrey Ocen & Emma Whitby 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings were to be agreed. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
N/A 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 
 

 

Page 44



 

CHAIR: Councillor Claire Kober 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
  

     
 

 
Report for:  Health and Wellbeing Board – 2 March 2017  
  
 
Title:                     Annual Public Health Report 2016/17  
 
Report    
authorised by:  Jeanelle de Gruchy, Director of Public Health 
 
 
Lead Officer: Susan Otiti, Assitant Director of Public Health  
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

1.1 The Annual Public Health Report (APHR) is the Director of Public Health’s 

(DPH) professional statement about the health of local communities, based on 

sound epidemiological evidence and interpreted objectively.  

 

1.2 The APHR is an important vehicle by which DsPH can identify key issues, flag 

up problems, report progress and, thereby, serve their local populations. It is 

also a key resource to inform local inter-agency action. 

 
1.3 This year’s report focuses on sexual and reproductive health, particularly young 

people’s sexual health.  

 

1.4 The APHR should be publicly accessible to view and will be available at the 

board meeting on the 2nd March. Thereafter it will be published on line and hard 

copies will be available for distribution. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the APHR 2016/17.  

 

3. Background information 

 

3.1 The title of the APHR is ‘sexual health matters’.  In Haringey we have made 

significant progress in reducing teenage conceptions and have developed a 

variety of
[...]

which is considerably higher than England’s. The measures set out in this 
report will contribute to tackling this aspect of health inequality experienced 
within this group, most of whom share the characteristics protected by the 
Equality Act 2010. Consideration will be needed for those groups who have 
disproportionately high levels of STI and sexual health needs. This includes 
sex, ethnicity and sexual orientation protected characteristics. 

 
6 Use of Appendices 

 
6.1      None. 
 
7 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
7.1 Not applicable. 

 

Page 48



 
 

  

   
 

P
a
g

e
1

 

Report for:   Health & Wellbeing Board, 2nd March 2017 
 
Item Number:  9 
 

Title:  Suicide Prevention Action Plan  
 
Report  
Authorised by:   Zina Etheridge, Interim Chief Executive Officer 
 
Lead Officer:  Tamara Djuretic Tamara.djuretic@haringey.gov.uk, 0208 489 3265  
 
Ward(s) affected:  ALL 
 
Report for Key/ 
Non Key Decision:     Non Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 Haringey’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy’s Priority 3 focuses on improving mental 

health and wellbeing across the borough. One of the focuses of Priority 3 and joint 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Framework is suicide prevention.   

 
1.2 This paper presents the suicide prevention action plan to be discussed and endorsed 

by the Board.      
 
 
2 Recommendations  

 

2.1 The Board is asked to consider and approve the Haringey Suicide Prevention Action 

Plan. 

3. Reasons for decision  
 
3.1 Five Year Forward View on Mental Health published in February 2016 and Public 

Health England guidelines on suicide prevention action planning, published in October 
2016, recommend having multiagency, local suicide prevention plan endorsed by a 
partnership body such as Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

N/A 
 
5. Background information 
 

5.1       In Haringey, local suicide prevention planning includes following componen

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 2ND MARCH 2017, 16.00 
 

 
 

Haringey 
Board 
Members 
Present: 

Cllr Claire Kober (Chair of Haringey Health and Wellbeing Board),), 
Cllr Elin Weston (Cabinet Member for Children & Families), Dr 
Jeanelle de Gruchy (Director of Public Health), Tamara Djuretic AD 
Public Health, Susan Otiti, AD Public Health Sharon Grant (Chair, 
Healthwatch Haringey), Dr Peter Christian (Chair, Haringey CCG), Dr 
Dina Dhorajiwala (Vice Chair, Haringey CCG), Beverley Tarka 
(Director Adult Social Care LBOH), Jon Abbey (Director of Children’s 
Services) Geoffrey Ocen (Bridge Renewal Trust – Chief Executive). 

Haringey 

Officers  

Present:  Zina Etheridge (Interim Chief Executive LBOH), Charlotte Pomery    
(Assistant Director of Commissioning, John Everson, AD Adult Social 
Care Stephen Lawrence Orumwense (Assistant Head of Legal 
Services), Ayshe Simsek LBOH 

 
 
15. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Leader referred to agenda item 1, as shown on the agenda in respect of filming at 
this meeting and participants noted this information. 
 

16. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and the Board introduced 
themselves.  
 

17. APOLOGIES  
 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Arthur, Tim Deeprose Paul Ennals, 
and Beverley Tarka. 
 
The Leader provided apologies for absence from Sarah Price, Chief Officer of the 
Haringey CCG. This was her last day of service, before leaving to take up her new 
role as the Executive Lead for Population Health and Commissioning for the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership. The Leader placed on record her 
appreciation and thanks to Ms Sarah Price for her outstanding achievements in the 
role of chief officer to the CCG. Sarah Price had been instrumental in taking forward 
the joint health partnership with Islington and ensuring that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board was considered a key partnership mechanism for considering health issues. 
 



 

 

The Leader further welcomed Professor David Mosse, Chair of Haringey’s Suicide 
Prevention Group. 
 

18. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions or questions. 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To agree the minutes of the following meetings: 
 

 Joint  Health and Wellbeing Board 3rd October 2016. 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Board on 8th December 2016. 
 

 Joint Health and Wellbeing  Board 31 January 2017. 
 

22. ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director for Public Health introduced the Annual Public Health report, 
which, this year, focused on sexual and reproductive health, particularly young 
people’s sexual health. 
 
The Board noted the multi-agency approach being taken forward. This was welcomed 
and was essential in delivering key messages to the community. 
 
In response to questions the following was noted: 
 

 MECC training was available to Frontline services.  
 

 The Assistant Director for Public Health confirmed that contact tracing did take 
place and there was a London wide and local sexual health service offer being 
taken forward by Embrace. 

 

 In terms of a making the MECC training for foster carers, this was not 
mandatory training but the service would look at ways to encourage foster 
carers to take up this offer. Although, there had previously been good take up 
of this training, Public health were working with the young people’s forum and 
further developing communications about the importance of sexual health. 



 

 

They were also working with young people on the new forms of communication 
to increase sexual health awareness.  

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the Annual Public Health Report 
 

23. SUICIDE PREVENTION ACTION PLAN  
 
The Board were provided with a presentation on the Haringey Suicide Prevention 
Action Plan. 
 
David Mosse, Chair of the Suicide Prevention group, introduced the presentation 
which set out the work of the group in compiling the action plan and how this should 
be taken forward in a multi -agency approach. 
  
Professor Mosse provided some context to the action plan by drawing on his own 
personal family experience. He explained that it was important not to perceive suicide 
as a choice made by the individual as often this action was taken when the individual 
reached a stage where they felt they had no choice. 
 
Professor Mosse drew attention to the importance of health and public agencies better 
identifying and managing mental health conditions and having a constant 
understanding of the warning signs of suicide. 
 
The Board noted that, where an individual has been given a second chance of life with 
good support after a failed suicide attempt, they had been grateful. These examples 
reflected that the individual was not beyond reach and could be supported to digress 
from the situation that suicide was their only choice. 
 
It was also important to consider the emotional impact of suicide on a family and the 
impact this can potentially have on family member’s mental wellbeing. 
 
There was also a need to consider the impact of the confidentiality rule in the medical 
field. This was particularly important in relation to parents of young people with mental 
health issues, who may not be aware of the extent of the problem. For example, if the 
young person was living away from home and accessing mental health support, the 
family may not be aware and the confidentiality rule can then delay intervention from 
parents. 
 
There was a need to provide training on suicide prevention and support individuals to 
not consider suicide as the only choice and increase public knowledge of what to do in 
a crisis. 
 
The following comments/questions were put forward following the presentation: 
  

 Welcomed the reference to young people in the action plan and it was 
important to keep in mind the reality of mental issues with potential 3 children in 
every class displaying mental health issues. Agreed that it was important to 



 

 

engage young people in the prevention work going forward as the peer support 
can also be a good way in helping an individual identify that they need help and 
not feel the stigma in getting help for their suicidal thoughts. Agreed there is a 
section in the plan on young people helping look after other young people. 

 

 Important to also recognise that certain vulnerable young people such as those 
with SEND, that are progressing from Children services to Adult services, will 
be experiencing significant change and may also need focus on in the plan. 

 

 Noted that here was no evidence gathered on the predictability of suicide. 
There was information on the on the risk groups but no set of signs for 
agencies to be aware of. The only indication was, when there was a failed 
attempt and the individual comes to the attention of public health and local 
public agencies. In response, noted that the Plan did include providing wider 
training to all frontline staff on recognising the signs for suicide. 

 

 There was discussion about the current access to CAMHS services for young 
people and helping care leavers build resilience. 

 

 In terms of understanding the causes and frequency, the rates were low and 
but slightly higher in 2008, and likely to be the wider effects of the financial 
crisis. 

 

 There was discussion about the transition process between: inpatient and 
outpatient care, leaving care, and primary and secondary care and the need to 
assess and deal with the potential risk of suicide at these points of transfer. 

 

 Ensuring peers were able to be aware and access online support to help the 
person at the fundamental point of considering suicide. This would also help 
young people move forward from the stigma of suicide. 

 

 Agreed it was important to make it safe to discuss suicide in health settings and 
there would be leaflets distributed to health centres to support this. 

 

 There was a London wide event on suicide prevention and it would be sensible 
to join up with colleagues in other boroughs too, when taking forward actions to 
prevent suicide. 

 

 The Director for Public health highlighted the digital programme on improving 
mental health support that included funding from most CCG’s and boroughs in 
London, helping to provide better pathways in care. This was considering how 
people will search for mental health support online and will be able to identify 
people who are at crisis points. The project was continually looking at search 
items and understanding how they take people through to accredited sites and 
IAAP services for mental health support. 

 

 There was mention of the “big white wall” initiative which encouraged peer-to-
peer discussion and which allows people to discuss medical conditions. If 
suicide is mentioned, then the CCG pathway to care is set out. 



 

 

 

 There was a need to have challenging conversations in wide settings and 
understand who will provide the training packages to enable this.  

 
 

 There was discussion on how agencies collect information on the ethnicity of 
suicide related deaths and it was noted that this information was reliant on the 
coroners, so there was no systematic recording. The information provided was 
patchy and with no linear pattern to recording. The suicide prevention group 
were regularly reviewing coroner’s files and it was felt there was likely to be an 
under reporting of suicide. In addition, different coroners had different 
thresholds for assessing suicide as the main cause of death.  
 

 
The Chair thanked Professor Mosse for his presentation and important insight. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

1. To approve the Haringey Suicide Prevention Action Plan. 

 
 

2. Agreed to receive an update on the Suicide Prevention Action Plan in 12 
months’ time. 

 
 

24. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

25. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To be notified. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Claire Kober 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


